

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1566

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26TH JULY, 2016


REVIEW OF FOOD STOCKS
1566.  SHRI M. RAJA MOHAN REDDY:


Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=h   be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government conducts review of food stocks in the godowns of Food Corporation of India in various States particularly those affected by drought and floods; and

(b) if so, the details and the outcome of recent such reviews conducted in the States including Andhra Pradesh?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR  CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

(SHRI C. R. CHAUDHARY)

(a) & (b): Food Corporation of India (FCI) reviews stock position of foodgrains regularly in the godowns of FCI in various States at the level of District offices, Regional offices, Zonal offices and also at Headquarter level. All efforts are taken so that sufficient stocks are available in the godowns of FCI even during floods & drought. The State/UT wise and region wise stock position as on 01.07.2016 in the Central Pool is at Annex I & II.
In Andhra Pradesh stock availability of 2 months has been ensured as per buffer norms. Based on the average monthly offtake during 2016-17 for Andhra Pradesh, rice stock for about 15 months and wheat stock for about 8 months is available in Andhra Pradesh.


****


Annex-I

   ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) and (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

   QUESTION NO.1566 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 26.07.2016 IN THE LOK SABHA

भारतीय खादय  �नग : गुखयााय : �ई �दलाल : योज�ा एवं अ�ुसंधा� पभान

                                                                           FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA : HEADQUARTERS : NEW DELHI P&R DIVISION

            �द�ांक 12.07.2016 को  ��गरत
            PREPARED ON  12.07.2016

�द�ांक 01.07.2016 को केन्लय �या गल कुा खादया�
TOTAL STOCKS OF FOODGRAINS IN CENTRAL POOL AS ON 01.07.2016

भाग-II Part-II आकँड़े ााख गी�टक क� गल (Figs. In lakh MT)
�ेत  भा॰ खा.  �॰ का सकटक        राजय  जल�सयय का सकटक  केन्लय �या गल कुा खादया�

Region
STOCK WITH FCI STOCK WITH STATE AGENCIES TOTAL CENTRAL POOL STOCK

चावा नेहय ँ  योन चावा नेहय ँ  योन चावा नेहय ँ  योन
RICE  WHEAT TOTAL RICE  WHEAT TOTAL RICE  WHEAT TOTAL

  2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
�बहार Bihar 1.28 1.48 2.76 5.21 0.00 5.21 6.49 1.48 7.97

झारखण् Jharkhand 1.29 0.10 1.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.29 0.10 1.39

ओ�्शा Odisha 2.84 0.90 3.74 3.31 0.00 3.31 6.15 0.90 7.05

पिश्च बंगाल West Bengal 1.29 2.74 4.03 5.00 0.00 5.00 6.29 2.74 9.03

�यवर अंचा का योन Zonal Total  6.70 5.22 11.92 13.52 0.00 13.52 20.22 5.22 25.44

असच Assam 2.70 0.22 2.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.70 0.22 2.92

अरुा्ल प र्श Arunachal Pr. 0.15 0.00 0.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.00 0.15

�तपररा Tripura 0.11 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.11

�चजोरच Mizoram 0.07 0.01 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.01 0.08

चरघालय Meghalaya 0.14 0.01 0.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.14 0.01 0.15

च�ुपरर Manipur 0.12 0.04 0.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.04 0.16

नागाल�्  Nagaland 0.26 0.01 0.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.26 0.01 0.27

�यव�ततर अंचा का योन Zonal Total  3.55 0.29 3.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.55 0.29 3.84

�्ललल Delhi 0.11 2.18 2.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11 2.18 2.29

ह�रयाुा Haryana 9.12 44.03 53.15 0.00 29.80 29.80 9.12 73.83 82.95

�हचा्ल प र्शेHimachal Pr. 0.06 0.32 0.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.32 0.38

जमचम औरेकशचमरेJ&K  1.06 0.51 1.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.06 0.51 1.57

पंजाब Punjab 57.96 40.21 98.17 0.00 87.69 87.69 57.96 127.90 185.86

राजस्ान Rajasthan 0.14 16.60 16.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.14 16.60 16.74

उत्र प र्शेUttar Pr. 22.93 9.70 32.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.93 9.70 32.63

उत्राखण् Uttrakhand 0.97 0.36 1.33 0.73 0.02 0.75 1.70 0.38 2.08

उततर अंचा का योन Zonal Total  92.35 113.91 206.26 0.73 117.51 118.24 93.08 231.42 324.50

आन् प र्शेAndhra Pr.  3.62 0.15 3.77 18.59 0.00 18.59 22.21 0.15 22.36

कनार्क Karnataka 5.53 0.86 6.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.53 0.86 6.39

कर रल Kerala 3.11 0.66 3.77 0.20 0.00 0.20 3.31 0.66 3.97

्�चलना र् Tamil Nadu 8.72 0.59 9.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.72 0.59 9.31

र्लंगाना Telangana 2.38 0.10 2.48 5.04 0.00 5.04 7.42 0.10 7.52

द��ण अंचा का योन Zonal Total  23.36 2.36 25.72 23.83 0.00 23.83 47.19 2.36 49.55

गरजरा् Gujarat 0.64 3.55 4.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.64 3.55 4.19

चहाराष् Maharashtra 7.57 7.18 14.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.57 7.18 14.75

चधय प र्शेMadhya Pr.  0.07 1.12 1.19 5.93 46.08 52.01 6.00 47.20 53.20

छत्मसगग Chhattisgarh 5.47 0.60 6.07 7.82 0.00 7.82 13.29 0.60 13.89

�िशचग अंचा का योन Zonal Total  13.75 12.45 26.20 13.75 46.08 59.83 27.50 58.53 86.03

योन Total 139.71 134.23 273.94 51.83 163.59 215.42 191.54 297.82 489.36

(*) गिण्यय गल नेहय ं Wheat lying in mandies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.87 0.87 0.00 0.87 0.87

��रचाा� गल सकटक Stock in Transit 2.60 3.12 5.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.60 3.12 5.72

गहायोन Total (All India) 142.31 137.35 279.66 51.83 164.46 216.29 194.14 301.81 495.95

          (*) Haryana -(FCI-0.00 LMT; St.Govt. 00.63 LMT),  U.P.-(FCI- 00 LMT;  St.Govt.- 0.24 LMT).
1.Transit figures are estimated.

2. Rice does not include unmilled paddy with FCI/State Agencies in terms of rice.
  3.Total quantity of unmilled paddy with FCI and State Agencies = 78.44 LMT (FCI 0.83 LMT; State Agencies 77.61 LMT). CMR that could be derived taking out-turn ratio as 67% = 52.55 LMT.

4. Format of stock position has been revised w.e.f. 1.9.2013. In earlier format, rice included unmilled paddy lying with FCI and State Agencies in terms of rice, therefore, for any trend analysis of level of stocks with previous years, the figures in preceding note shall be added in the total stock of rice.
 5. Wheat Figures of Punjab Region (FCI & State Agencies) taken as per Revised Statement received from Punjab Region.

     Fig. In lakh MT

BUFFER NORMS
As on Operational Stock Strategic Reserve Grand

Total
  w.e.f. 22.01.2015   Rice Wheat Total Rice Wheat


1st April 115.80 44.60 160.40 20.00 30.00 210.40


1st July 115.40 245.80 361.20 20.00 30.00 411.20


1st October 82.50 175.20 257.70 20.00 30.00 307.70


1st January 56.10 108.00 164.10 20.00 30.00 214.10


्ीआईएसएफ़एग गल उ�ाबध आकंड़य के आधार �र ��गरत Source: IISFM


****


ANNEX-II
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) and (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 1566  DUE FOR ANSWER ON 26.07.2016 IN THE LOK SABHA

                                           भार्मयेखादये नगचे: चरखयालये: नईे�्ललल
�्नांके01.07.2016  को भार्मयेखादये नगचे एंे राायेयजऐ�सयसेकर ेपासेउपलपलेलान, चो्ाेअनाजेऔरे्मनमेका स्टक
STOCK POSITION OF PADDY, COARSE GRAIN & SUGAR WITH F.C.I. AND STATE AGENCIES AS ON  01.07.2016
भाग - I Part I आकँड़रेलाखेचम�्के्नेचऐे(Figs. In lakh MT)

Region �रत
लानेPADDY चो्ाेअनाजेCOARSE GRAIN

भा॰ खा.  न॰ेकर ेपासे
उपलपले्मनम

भा॰ेखा.  न॰       राायेयजऐ�सयाँ       योग भा॰ेखा.  न॰       रााय यजऐ�सयाँ       योग SUGAR WITH FCI

FCI State Agencies Total FCI State Agencies Total
�बहारेBihar 0.00 1.78 1.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

झारखण् Jharkhand 0.69 0.93 1.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

ओ�्शा Odisha 0.00 21.24 21.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

पिश्च बगंाल West Bengal 0.06 6.20 6.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

पमएर अं् लेकाेयोगेZonal Total 0.75 30.15 30.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

असच Assam 0.05 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

अरुा्ल प र्श Arunachal Pr. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

�तपररा Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

�चजोरच Mizoram 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

चरघालय Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

च�ुपररेManipur 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

नागाल�्  Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

पमए�त्र अं् लेकाेयोगेZonal Total  0.05 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

�्ललल Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

ह�रयाुा Haryana 0.00 0.88 0.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

�हचा्ल प र्शेHimachal Pr. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

जमचम औरेकशचमरेJ&K 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

पजंाब Punjab 0.00 3.57 3.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

राजस्ान Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.000

उत्र प र्शेUttar Pr. 0.00 1.46 1.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

उत्राखण् Uttrakhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

उत्र अं् लेकाेयोगेZonal Total  0.03 5.91 5.94 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.000

आन् प र्शेAndhra Pr. 0.00 11.56 11.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

कनार्क Karnataka 0.00 0.81 0.81 0.00 2.11 2.11 0.000

कर रल Kerala 0.00 1.97 1.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

्�चलना र्  Tamil Nadu 0.00 16.46 16.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

र्लंगाना Telangana 0.00 5.87 5.87 0.06 0.00 0.06 0.000

्��ु अं् लेकाेयोगेZonal Total  0.00 36.67 36.67 0.06 2.11 2.17 0.000

गरजरा् Gujarat 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

चहाराष् Maharashtra 0.00 1.35 1.35 0.00 0.17 0.17 0.000

चधय प र्शेMadhya Pr. 0.00 2.84 2.84 0.13 0.03 0.16 0.000

छत्मसगग Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.69 0.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

पिश्च अं् लेकाेयोगेZonal Total  0.00 4.88 4.88 0.13 0.20 0.33 0.000

चहायोग GRAND TOTAL  0.83 77.61 78.44 0.23 2.31 2.54 0.000

        पमए�त्रेराायसेचऐे्ाएलेऔरेगरहमँेकाेस्टक आकँड़रेचम�्के्नेचऐे(Figs. In MTs)
   Stock of Rice and Wheat in NE States ्ाएलेRice     गरहमँ Wheat       योगेTotal
   असचेAssam 269327 21700 291027     अरुा्ल प र्श Arunachal Pr. 15161 11 15172
   �तपररा Tripura 10890 162 11052
   �चजोरच Mizoram 6933 779 7712
   चरघालय Meghalaya 14174 1330 15504
   च�ुपरर Manipur 12268 4199 16467
   नागाल�्  Nagaland 25909 758 26667
   योग Total NE Zone 354662 28939 383601


        ***

